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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: THOM SIMMONS

DOMINGUEZ DEFEATS ARTESIA AT THE
NIKE DREAM CLASSIC,

BASKETBALL HIGHLIGHTS: In a showcase of basketball powerhouses, the
Dons of DOMINGUEZ held off ARTESIA, 60-57 for the second
consecutive time, in the premier matchup at the Nike Dream Classic
held Monday at the Pyramid: on the campus of Tong Beach State
Univer51ty. The win solidified Dominguez's hold on the top spot in
Division IIAA. In other games at the Nike Classic, Division IA No.
1, MATER DEI defeated University HS of the San Diego Section, 72-
47. MAYFAIR defeated BISHOP MONTGOMERY, 52-49, Crenshaw (LA City
Section) held off UPLAND, 76-61, AYALA defeated Manuel Arts (LA
CITY), Dudley of Greensboro, North Carolina defeated The Bishops
School of La Jolla and in a battle of L.A. City schools, Fairfax
defeated Westchester, 69-65.

1999 ALL-CIF-88 FOOTBALL TEAM: The 1999 All-CIF-SS Football Teanms

and All-Divisional Teams are included in this release for immediate
release by all media organizations.

CIF-88 COUNCIL MEETING SBLATED FOR JAN., 20: The second of four CIF

Southern Section Council Meetings for the 1999-00 school year is
scheduled for Thursday, Jan. 20, 2000 at the Sequoia Athletic Club
in Buena Park. Opening Act1v1t1es will begin at 9:00 a.m. The media
is welcome to attend. An agenda for the meeting is included with
this release.

BASKETBALL TOP-10 POLLS8: The boys and girls CIF-SS Top-10 polls are
being prepared with the cooperation of the Southern california
Interscholastic Federation Coaches Association. In order to present
the most fair and correct poll, the media department encourages
area media outlets to notify this office of deserving teams. Your
help is appreciated.

GIRLS WATER_ POLO POLL: Please feel free to notify the Southern
Section office of teams in your area that are candidates for the
Top—-10 status so that- we can relay the information to the Water
Polo Coaches Advisory Committee.

The basketball, soccer, dual-meet wrestling, and girls water polo
polls follow. Upcomlng council agenda also to follow ...

CI Southern Section

Academics ¢ Integrity * Athlettcs







ALL CIF-SOUTHERN SECTION 1999 FOOTBALL TEAM

FIRST TEAM

OFFENSE

Pos. Name

Back DeAndree Scott
Back Jason Wright
Back Manuel White
Back Jason David
Back Andre Stewart
QB Casey Clausen
QB Kyle Matter
Line Joe McGuire
Line Seth Tago
Line Brent Pollack
Line Tom Sverchek
Line Blair Jones
Line Bob Cleary
Line Adrian Ayala
TE David Kelly
Receiver Chnis Catalana
Receiver Jared Bazar
Receiver Steve Yaden
Receiver Erik Seiden
Receiver Keith Allen
Kicker Drew Thomas

SECOND TEAM

OFFENSE

Pos, Name

Back Junior Placios
Back D.J. Blackledge
Back Ronnie Adams
Back Andre Nickelson
Back Marcus Guzman
QB Jason Whieldon
QB Nick Fotia

QB Danny Armstrong
Line Ken Bowman
Line Keith Holt

Line Derek Hall

Line Marcus Johnson
Line Joshua Gomez
Line Teagie Kensinger
Line Dan Owens

TE Mark Wood
Receiver Derek Goodman
Receiver Ron Monteth
Receiver Darren Wagner
Receiver Jonathan Jones
Receiver Michael Washington

Kicker Brian Bond

School

Alemany
Diamond Bar
Valencia
Charter Oak
Newport Harbor
Alemany

Hart

Servite

Long Beach Poly
Peninsula

San Luis Obispo
Newport Harbor
Temescal Canyon
St Bonaventure
Eisenhower
Westlake

Hart

Kennedy

San Bemnardino
West Torrance
Westlake

School

Mater Dei
Buena
Bloomington
Paso Robles
Norco

Orange Lutheran
Rancho Cucamonga
La Quinta/L.Q

St Francis
Westlake

Norco

Mayfair

Charter Oak

St Joseph/SM
Mater Dei
Upland

Alemany
Beverly Hills

. Corona

Charter Qak
Paraclete
Wilson/HH

Division
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Ht.
5'10"
6'0"
6'3"
5'9"
5'9"
6'4"
5'1 lll
6's"
6'1"
6'2"
6'3 "
6'8"
6!7"
6'6"
6'4"
6!1 L}

6'0"
5'10"
6!1 "
6!1 "

Ht.
511"
6l0ll
Sl7l|
S! loll
5'1 1 L]
6'1"
6!2“
6'0"
6I4l|
6's"
6!3 "
6'3"
6's"
6'5"
6'4"
6!4“

5!7“ -

6|0ll
6'3 "
6!3 L

6!1"

Wwt.
185
200
220
180
165
215
175
190
290
300
290
265
270
313
235
190

185
165
190
200

Wt
185
185
160
185
175
180
185
185
265
300
245
290
2635
260
275
225
150
195
211
205

216

11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

Yr.
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
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1999 SOUTHERN SECTION ALL CIF-SS FOOTBALL SELECTIONS

OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
QB
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
TE
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Punter

DIVISION I

Offensive Player of the Year - Casey Clausen, Alemany

Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Matt Grootegoed, Mater Dei
Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Reggie Butler, Long Beach Poly
Co-Coaches of the Year - Jerry Jaso, Long Beach Poly, Bruce Rollinson, Mater Dei

Name
DeAndre Scott

Junior Palacios
Ray Mietkiewicz
Mario McDowell
Hershel Dennis
Sean Lanzarotto
Casey Clausen
Joe McGuire
Seth Tago

Dan Owens

Bill Downing
Richard Estrella
Kent Cooper
MIJ Ansel

David Kelly
Derek Goodman

Deondre Alexander

Ryan Murray
Brian New

Name
Matt Grootegoed
Marley Tucker

. Matt Ware

Jason Kite

Steve Alminana
Jason Leach
William Kofe
Travis Pendleton
Atili Faalaulau
Damien Goodman
Justin Dunleavy
Oswaldo Venegas
Reggie Butler
Tyler Kruse

Paul Publico

Eli Thompson
Adonijah Winters
Nathan Dice
Chris Kluwe

School

Alemany

Mater Dei
Marina
Eisenhower
Long Beach Poly
AB Miller
Alemany

Servite

Long Beach Poly
Mater Dei

Los Alamitos

St Paul

Redlands

Marina
Eisenhower
Alemany
Fontana
Esperanza

Mater Dei

School
Mater Dei

Long Beach Poly
Loyola
Eisenhower

Los Alamitos
Bishop Amat
Long Beach Poly
Esperanza
Eisenhower
Loyola

Servite

St Paul

Long Beach Poly
Mater Dei

Los Alamitos
Redlands

Bishop Amat
Loyola

Los Alamitos

Ht
510"
511"
6'2“
6!2"
511"
6|0|l
6!4“
6l5"
6!1 "
6!4"
6!2"
6!4"
6'2"
6!3"
6!4“
5'7"
610“
6!0“
slsll

Ht,
6! 1 "
6!0"
6'3"
6'0"
6'2"
6'0"
6'3 1]
6' 4“
6! s L]
6'3"
6'2"
6!0"
6'1"
62"
5 ' 1 1 n
6I3 L]
6!0 n
6!1 it
6I 4 L]

wt
185
185
235
210
175
195
215
290
290
275
250
270
270
260
2335
150
180
175
150

wte
195
180
185
195
190
190
240
265
250
220
210
260
200
225
195
210
247
215
205

Yr.
11
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11

Yr.
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
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DIVISION III

Co-Offensive Player of the Year - Kyle Matter, Hart
Co-Offensive Player of the Year - Manuel White, Valencia
Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Travis Johnson, Notre Dame
Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Patrick Norton, Hart
Coach of the Year - Mike Herrington, Hart

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name

Back #Kyle Matter
Back Scott Vossmeyer
Back Rodney Woods
Back John Sciarra
Back Jonathon Brewster
Back Manuel White
Back David Parker
Back Kelvin Price
Lineman Maghdy Haddad
Lineman Chris Burgess
Lineman Ken Bowman
Lineman Chester Wamboldt
Lineman Joe Kusumi
Lineman Scott Amold
Lineman Eric Foy
Receiver Brett Mitchell
Receiver Anthony Freeman
Receiver Steve Carballo
Receiver Jared Bazar
Kicker Jose Duarte
DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name

Back Tony Ortiz
Back Erik Zdenek
Back Mark Russell
Back Brian Knowles
Back Stephen Stokes
Back Garrett Fuller
Line TFravis Johnson
Line ~ # Peter Dubsky
Line Kaelen Jakes
Line » Evan Allen

Line Cory Pearson _
Linebacker Patrick Norton
Linebacker Paul Soto
Linebacker Tyrone Brown
Linebacker Mike Barron
Linebacker Alec Moss
Linebacker Ray Cassaday
Punter Nathan Steele

School Ht. Wt

Hart

Crescenta Valley
Littlerock

St Francis

Notre Dame
Valencia

Saugus

Muir

Lancaster

Notre Dame

St Francis
Arcadia

Hart

Canyon
Valencia

St Francis
Arcadia
Crescenta Valley
Hart

Highland

School Ht. Wt

Lancaster
Chaminade
Muir

Muir
Valencia
Hart

Notre Dame
Hart
Valencia
Hart

Saugus
Hart
Highland
Highland
Notre Dame
Notre Dame
Valencia
Saugus

Yr
11
12
12
11
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12

i1
12
12
12
11

Yr.
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
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DIVISION V
Offensive Player of the Year - Nick Fotia, Rancho Cucamonga
Defensive Player of the Year - Traison Lewis, Rancho Cucamonga

Coach of the Year - Pete Fotia, Rancho Cucamonga

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt.
Back Marcus Guzman Norco S'1" 175
Back Anthony Davis Corona 59" 170
Back Mike Bass Centennial 57" 160
Back Devon Hudspeth Alta Loma 6'0" 185
Back Luke Rowley Temecula Valley 6'1" 200
QB Nick Fotia Rancho Cucamonga 62" 185
Lineman Derek Hall Norco 6'3" 245
Lineman Mike Nelson Rancho Cucamonga  6'4" 245
Lineman Chris Clark Temecula Valley 6'1" 280
Lineman Albert Amal Poloma Valley 510" 220
Lineman David Carpenter Alta Loma 6's" 275
Lineman Chad Rosson Canyon Springs 6'0" 265
Lineman Caleb Hervey Rubidoux 6'0" 235
TE Brandon Johnson Rancho Verde 6'5" 225
Receiver Darren Wagner Corona 5'7" 155
Receiver Ricky Moore Paloma Valley 6'0" 170
Receiver Jarret Brown Rancho Cucamonga  5'8" 165
Kicker Ryan Killeen Norco 510" 180
DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt
Back Mike Moon Rancho Cucamonga  5'11" 185
Back Kyle Robinson Rancho Verde 6'4" 185
Back Brian McCorkie Corona 511" 170
Back Tim Ogo Paloma Valley 5'9" 165
Back Karl Ivory Ontario S'11" 180
Back Marvin Clark Rancho Cucamonga  5"10" 175
Line Traison Lewis Rancho Cucamonga 62" 230
Line Rocky Avatongo JW North 6'0" 295
Line Jesus Fuiterrez Paloma Valley 6'0" 220
Line Chris Clark Temecula Valley 6'1" 280
Line Mack Patito Jurupa Valley 6'4" 260
Line Ilasi Tuitupou Rancho Cucamonga  §'11" 205
Linebacker Andy Avalos Corona 51" 220
Linebacker Apolo Montenegro JW North 5'9" 185
Linebacker Wayne Hedrich _ Centennial 6'0" 220
Linebacker Heath Farwell Corona 6'1" 210
Linebacker Matt Cadena Paloma Valley 6'0" 185
Punter Josh Habben JW North 6'2" 170

Yr.
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
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DIVISION vII
Offensive Player of the Year - Jason David, Charter OQak
Defensive Player of the Year - Shaun Cody, Los Altos
Coach of the Year - Greg Gano, Los Altos

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht Wt
Back/QB Greg Valenzuela Charter Oak 6'1" 190

Back/QB Felipe Aguilar Los Altos 6'0" 180

Back Jason David Charter Oak 5'9" 180

Back Joey Gonzalez Los Altos 5'9" 170

Back Stanley Wilson Bishop Montgomery 6'3" 185

Back Marco Flores Bell Gardens 5'8" 150

Back Lerato Simelane Harvard/Westlake 51" 190

Lineman Joshua Gomez Charter Oak 6's" 265

Lineman Chuck Norried Santa Fe 6'1" 265

Lineman Joey Parra Mountain View 5'10" 260

Lineman Daniel Carrillo Garey 6'0" 195

Lineman David Rivera Bell Gardens 6'1" 275

Lineman Spencer Torgan Harvard/Westlake 6'3" 255

Lineman Jamar Tkpi Pomona 6'4" 295

Receiver Jonathan Jones Charter Oak 6'3" 211

Receiver Chris Rodriguez Santa Fe 511" 165

Receiver Sal Gutierrez Montebello 5'11" 160
Receiver Albert Hill Garey 6'4" 215

Kicker Brian Bond Wilso/HH 6'1" 210
DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt.
Back Bobby Godinez Los Altos 6'0" 190
Back David Boler Charter Oak 6'3" 185
Back Warren Rogers Serra 6'0" 175
Back Jimmy Verdon Pomona 6'3" 230
Back Julio Arretche Wilson/HH 5'10" 185
Back Justin Hernandez Santa Fe 5'10" 165
Lineman Shaun Cody Los Altos 63" 240
Lineman Aaron Schafer La Serna 5'9" 233
Lineman Jaime Collazo Schurr 6'1" 218
Lineman Dan Echternkamp Charter Oak 6'4" 205
Lineman Justin Perri Charter Oak 63" 225
Lineman Ryan Chavez Santa Fe 62" 245
Linebacker David Copeland Charter Oak 5'10" 200
Linebacker Garret Claborn . Santa Fe 5'10" 205
Linebacker Raul Ramirez Bell Gardens 59" 210
Linebacker Sean Forge Los Altos 5'10" 190
Linebacker Eric Duenas Arroyo 511" 165
Punter Greg Valenzuela Charter Oak 6'1" 190

Yr.
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
1
12

Yr.
12
11
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
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OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
TE

QB
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Linebacker

Linebacker

Linebacker

_ Linebacker
s Linebacker

Punter

Name

CJ Zuinga

Ken Washington
Deandre Belin
Josh Herrera

Ao Saulua

John Pohlen

John Van Lant
Aaron Jones

Alan Erving

Alex Canchola
Larry Pecinovsky
Luther Mitchell
Kyle Westman
Mark Ahlberg
Ryan Leadingham
Mo Garcia

Jeff Weber
Takeshi Matthews
Giovanni Alvarez-Mena
Zach Bussey

Name

Riccardo Stewart
David Musa
Cory Haygood
Steve Harris
Nick Stacnaro
Will Ruffin

Ron Benigno
Marcus Arredondo
Chris Eagan
Eddie Vailolo
Jay Bottom

Dan Scott
Robert Santiago _
Jr Diaz

David Weir

Scott Higenberg
Jeff Runnells
Zach Tune

Nick Ross

DIVISION IX
Offensive Player of the Year - Ken Washington, Brea Olinda
Defensive Player of the Year - Riccardo Stewart, Bonita
Coach of the Year - Larry Hatley, Bonita

School
Costa Mesa
Brea Olinda
Bonita

1La Habra
Los Amigos
Brea Olinda
Fullerton
Brea Olinda
Bonita
Baldwin Park
Pacifica
Costa Mesa
Estancia
Troy

South Hills
Rancho Alamitos
Pacifica
South Hills
Valencia
Bonita

School
Bonita

Bonita

San Dimas
Toy

Brea Olinda
Western

Brea Olinda
L.a Habra
Pacifica
Garden Grove
Corona det Mar
Brea Olinda
San Dimas
Garden Grove
Costa Mesa
Brea Olinda
San Dimas
Sunny Hills
Sonora

Ht.
51t
6I0ll
6'0"
6'0"
6'0"
6|6ll
6'4"
6!2"
6I4Il
6'3"
6|2II
Slg n
6| 1 "
6l6ll

GIOIG
Slgll
6'0"
6'0"
510"

Ht.
6| l 1]
6!0 "
6!0"
6!2 "
6!0”
5'10"
6!0“
6!0“
6!4“
6!0 "
6!3 L]
6!2 "
6!3 L
6!2"
511"
6!0 "
6I 1 LU
6!3 "
511"

wt.
185
185
200
175
190
275
265
308
260
2635
255
295
260
245

175
155
180
185
175

Wt
195
190
185
185
175
185
175
255
245
245
220
215
260
245
185
215
225
225
180

Yr,
11
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12

Yr.
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
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DIVISION XI
Offensive Player of the Year - Jessie Hawkins, Nordhoff
Defensive Player of the Year - Tucker Bennett, St Bonaventure

Coach of the Year - Jon Mack, St Bonaventure

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt
Back Jessie Hawkins Nordhoff 63" 215

Back Lorenzo Booker St Bonaventure 511" 170
Back Geno Randle Banning 510" 175

Back Ryan Fuqua Ontario Christian 511" 175

Back Eric Testan Oak Park 6'1" 185

QB Jason Whieldon Orange Lutheran 6'1" 180

QB Robert De La Cruz Cathedral 6'0" 170

Lineman Jerry Cockerham Rim of the World 6'1" 230

Lineman Steven Warner Yucca Valley 62" 256

Lineman Daniel Marquez Cathedral 6'4" 290

Lineman Adrian Ayala St Bonaventure 6'6" 313

Lineman Patrick Salyer Orange Lutheran 6'6" 215

Lineman Issac Hatch Nordhoff 6'3" 220

TE Scott Jones Oak Park o'l 180

Receiver Earvin Johnson Cathedral 6'4" 190
Receiver Ryan Nath Orange Lutheran 6'1" 170
Receiver Scott Drew Nordhoff 6'0" 185

Kicker Keith Witt Valley Christian/C 6'1" 205

DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht, Wt
Back Josh Ford St Bonaventure 5'9" 165
Back Scott Ausmus Orange Lutheran 6'0" 185
Back Marcel Allen Banning S'11* 185
Back Robert Maddox Verdum Dei S'11" 180
Back Garrett Vatcher Yucca Valley 5'9" 195
Line Tucker Bennett St Bonaventure 6'5" 234
Line Kenechi Udeze Verbum Dei 6's" 310
Line Michael Kim St Monica 6'3" 230
Line Sam Agajanian Chaparral 6'1" 252
Line Josh Martinez Whittier Christian 62" 240
Linebacker Ruben Martinez San Jacinto 61" 215
Linebacker Morgan Montoya Santa Paula 5'8" 180
Linebacker Reggie Alcantar Cathedral 5'9" 215
Linebacker David Garza St Bonaventure 510" 197
Linebacker Chris Gocong - Carpinteria 62" 210
Linebacker Mike Armacast Calabasas 61" 210
Linebacker Jon Hill Nordhoff 6'0" 190
Punter Adam Gray-Hayward St Bonaventure 6'3" 207

Yr.
12
10
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
11
11
12
12
12
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DIVISION XII
Offensive Player of the Year - Faisal Ditty, Pasadena Poly
Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Brian Hirshman, Pasadena Poly
Co-Defensive Player of the Year - Shawn Dilly, Ambassador Christian
Co-Coaches of the Year - Steve McDonald & Grant Oldfield, Pasadena Poly

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht, Wwt. Xr.
Bac Dustin Smith Capistrano Vly Chr 12
Back Alex Ballard Arrowhead Chr Aca 10
Back Charles Pine Ambassador Christian 12
Back Devin Brown Flintridge Prep 11
Back Faisal Dittu Pasadena Poly 12
QB Morgan Booth Pasadena Poly 12
Receiver Clifford Hunt Boron 11
Receiver Steve Young Brentwood 12
Receiver Marshall Duncan Pasadena Poly 11
Line David Roth Capistrano Vly Chr 12
Line Nick Kruetzer Arrowhead Chr Aca 11
Line Danny Paul Arrowhead Chr Aca 11
Line Justin Schienle Mammoth 12
Line Noah Rosenthal Brentwood 12
Line Dan Rothenberg Pasadena Poly 12
Line Aaron Toorian Flintridge Prep 12
Kicker George Peak Webb 12
DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt. Yr,
Back Paul Avila Arrowhead Chr Aca 12
Back Matt Molstre Linfield 12
Back Corey Wright Capistrano Vly Chr 12
Back Kelechi Wami Brentwood 12
Back Steve Leach Hamilton 12
Linebacker Steve Avila Arrowhead Chr Aca 1§
Linebacker Shawn Dilly Ambassador Chr 12
Linebacker Bryce Davies Boron 11
Linebacker Michael Caldwell Pasadena Poly I
Linebacker Brian Hirshman Pasadena Poly 12
Linebacker Wiiber Birdshead Sherman Indian 12
Line Jared Richards Arrowhead Chr Aca 12
Line Patrick Rabun Capistrano Vly Chr 12
Line Babatunde Akinkbemi Ambassador Christian 12
Line Dillan Whitmore_ Mammoth 12
Line Robert Paik Brentwood 12
Line Matt Lauer Flintridge Prep 11
Line Isaac Zertuche Boron 12






